5%-10% 1.04 0.97-1.11 .3 1.06 0.98-1.13 .1 1.04 0.96-1.12 .3 1.05 0.98-1.14 .2
10%-20% 0.92 0.85-1.00 .05 0.98 0.90-1.08 .8 0.96 0.88-1.06 .5 0.96 0.87-1.06 .5
20%-40% 0.88 0.80-0.97 .01 1.11 0.99-1.25 .08 1.06 0.94-1.20 .3 1.08 0.96-1.22 .2
 .  40% 0.86 0.66-1.12 .3 1.25 0.95-1.64 .1 1.18 0.89-1.56 .3 1.20 0.90-1.60 .2

For each analysis, the referent category is neighborhood poverty rate  �  5%. See Table 1 legend for expansion of the abbreviation.
 a Model 1: adjusted for age, race, gender, year of hospitalization, and distance from hospital.
 b Model 2: adjusted for age, race, gender, year of hospitalization, distance from hospital, patient type (medical vs surgical), Deyo-Charlson index,
sepsis, CABG, and acute myocardial infarct.
 c Model 3: adjusted for age, race, gender, year of hospitalization, distance from hospital, patient type (medical vs surgical), Deyo-Charlson index,
sepsis, CABG, acute myocardial infarct, BUN level, creatinine level, hematocrit level, and WBC count.

 Table 5— Sensitivity Analysis of Association Between Neighborhood Poverty Rate and 30-d
 Mortality Among Patients With Distance From Hospital  ,  50 Miles

Neighborhood Poverty Rate

Unadjusted Adjusted a

OR 95% CI  P  Value OR 95% CI  P  Value

5%-10% 1.04 0.97-1.11 .3 1.05 0.97-1.13 .2
10%-20% 0.92 0.85-1.00 .05 0.95 0.86-1.06 .4
20%-40% 0.87 0.79-0.96 .008 1.08 0.95-1.23 .3
 .  40% 0.85 0.65-1.11 .2 1.19 0.88-1.60 .3

See Table 1 legend for expansion of the abbreviation.
 a Adjusted for age, gender, race, year of admission, patient type (medical vs surgical), Deyo-Charlson index, sepsis, CABG, acute myocardial
infarction, hematocrit level, WBC count, serum creatinine level, and BUN level. For each analysis, the referent category is neighborhood poverty
rate  �  5%.

6 years. Key to both studies was accounting for greater
severity of illness and/or more comorbidity burden
among lower SES patients on presentation to the
ICU. When that relationship was absent, as in our
data, long-term mortality following critical care initia-

[…]

of favorable health-related behaviors and social sup-
port mechanisms.  87   Our cohort has similar numbers
of blacks and Hispanics and similar percentages in
each neighborhood poverty rate quintile ( Table 2 ).
In our cohort patients with a neighborhood pov-
erty rate  .  20%, gross unadjusted 365-day mortality
signifi cantly differs between blacks and Hispanics,
25.4% and 14.6%, respectively ( x  2   5  41.92,  P   ,  .0001).
The outcomes in our cohort of the Hispanic popu-
lation may have offset the outcomes of blacks with
regard to high neighborhood poverty rate.

 Our fi nding that neighborhood poverty is not a sig-
nifi cant predictor of mortality does not include phys-
iologic data. In the administrative database used in
this study, temperature, BP, heart rate, respiratory rate,
Glasgow Coma scale, and APACHE (Acute Physiol-
ogy and Chronic Health Evaluation) scores are not
available. Scoring systems inclusive of physiologic
data including APACHE are strong predictors of

 Table 7— Sensitivity Analysis of Adjusted Association Between Neighborhood Poverty Rate and
30-d Mortality Among White or Nonwhite Patients

Neighborhood Poverty Rate

Whites Nonwhites

OR 95% CI  P  Value OR 95% CI  P  Value

5%-10% 1.05 0.97-1.13 .3 1.15 0.99-1.33 .053
10%-20% 1.00 0.90-1.12 .9 0.85 0.71-1.01 .07
20%-40% 1.01 0.86-1.17 .9 1.06 0.88-1.28 .5
 .  40% 1.00 0.61-1.63 1.0 1.17 0.65-2.11 .6

Race is coded as white or nonwhite. There were 8,220 nonwhite subjects. Adjusted for age, gender, year of admission, patient type (medical vs
surgical), Deyo-Charlson index, sepsis, coronary artery bypass graft, acute myocardial infarction, hematocrit level, WBC count, serum creatinine
level, and BUN level. For each analysis, the referent category is neighborhood poverty rate  �  5%.

 Table 6— Sensitivity Analysis of Association Between Neighborhood Poverty Rate and 1-y
Mortality Among Patients Discharged to Home

Neighborhood Poverty Rate

Unadjusted Adjusted a

OR 95% CI  P  Value OR 95% CI  P  Value

5%-10% 0.94 0.83-1.06 .3 0.98 0.86-1.13 .8
10%-20% 0.77 0.67-0.90 .001 0.92 0.77-1.10 .4
20%-40% 0.66 0.54-0.80 .001 0.92 0.73-1.18 .5
 .  40% 0.85 0.51-1.41 .5 1.25 0.72-2.19 .4

 a Adjusted for age, gender, race, year of admission, patient type (medical vs surgical), Deyo-Charlson index, sepsis, coronary artery bypass graft,
acute myocardial infarction, hematocrit level, WBC count, serum creatinine level, and BUN level. For each analysis, the referent category is
neighborhood poverty rate  �  5%.

www.chestpubs.org CHEST / 139 / 6 / JUNE, 2011   1377

among older blacks and whites .   N Engl J Med  .  1993 ; 329 ( 2 ):
 110 - 116 .

   6 .  Zorrilla   EP ,  Luborsky   L ,  McKay   JR ,  et al .  The relation-
ship of depression and stressors to immunological assays: